# INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Fernandina Beach, Nassau County,
Florida, wishes to resurface a section of a county roadway within
the city limits of Fernandina Beach, and

WHEREAS, the City of Fernandina Beach is willing to pay one-half of the resurfacing costs commensurate with the resurfacing and

WHEREAS, the County of Nassau finds that it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Nassau County to pay one-half of the resurfacing costs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida, that they hereby agree to enter into this agreement with the City of Fernandina Beach, Nassau County, Florida, and will hereby agree as follows:

- 1.) The City and the County will each contribute 50% each of the total amount necessary to resurface the road as indicated in the attached specifications for resurfacing, which is attached as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof by reference.
- 2.) The City and the County hereby adopt the above mentioned specifications for resurfacing.
- 3.) The City and the County agree that the inspection and acceptance of the resurfacing work shall be made by the County Engineer.
- 4.) This agreement may be amended by agreement of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals this  $22^{-1}$  day of June, 1982.

CITY OF FERNANDINA BEACH

y: Marles

Its: Mayor

ATTEST:

By: / / Wy Alia Mary Julia/Litt

Its: (City Cleri

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY

By: Douglas Hodges
Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

## SPECIFICATIONS FOR RESURFACING

## C-105A - North Fletcher

# LOCATION

Beginning at the intersection of C-105A and Dolphin Street, a point North of S.R. 200 (AlA) and South Fletcher (S.R. 105) and running Northerly for a distance of approximately nine tenths mile (0.9) the exact cut off point to be determined by the County Engineer. DESCRIPTION OF WORK

Apply approximately nine tenths mile (0.9 mile) by approximately eighteen feet wide asphaltic concrete wearing surface, Type II, in three layers. First application shall be leveling course with approximately 150 pounds per square yard in those areas designated by the County Engineering Department. Second and third applications shall be one inch minimum thickness. Surface shall be cleaned and emulsion sealed prior to application of surfacing. Bid prices shall be given as per unit ton. Bids shall cover all performance of work and material in the construction of the project. All performance and work shall be in accordance with Florida Department of Transportation construction procedures and methods. Job shall be completed within 30 days after the contract has been awarded.

#### MATERIALS

Asphaltic concrete shall be State Road Department Type II in accordance with current Florida Department of Transportation standard specifications for road and bridge construction.

# WORK TO BE DONE BY COUNTY FORCES

Cutting and cleaning edges of pavement will be done by County forces.

# INSPECTION AND ACCEPTANCE

Inspection and acceptance shall be made by County Engineering Department.

## ACCEPTABLE SURETY BOND

Acceptable surety bond in the sum at least equal to the amount of contract awarded shall be furnished.

# BID BOND

Bid bond or cashier's check in the amount of five percent (5%) must accompany each and every bid.



# ASSAU COUN

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

P. O. Box 1010 - Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

DOUGLAS 3 HODGES Chairman Dist. No. 4 Hilliard

JENE R BLACKWELDER Vice Chairman Dist No. 1 Fernandina Beach

HAZEL JONES Dist No 2 Fernandina Beach

JOHN F CLAXTON Dist No 3 Yalee

HOHN F. ABMSTRONG, SR Dist No. 5 Callahan



T. J. GREESON Ex-Officio Clerk

ARTHUR I. JACOBS Attorney

June 24, 1982

Honorable Grady Courtney City Manager City of Fernandina Beach Post Office Box 668 Fernandina Beach, FL 32034

Dear Grady:

The Board of County Commissioners has instructed this office to forward to you the enclosed copy of the Intergovernmental Agreement between Nassau County and the City of Fernandina Beach on resurfacing C-105A - North Fletcher Avenue.

If we can be of any further assistance, please notify us.

Sincerely,

T. J. Greeson

Ex - Officio Clerk

TJG:jmt

Enclosure

# Board of County Commissioners NASSAU COUNTY

T. J. Greeson EX-OFFICIO CLERK AND AUDITOR
P. O. Box 456
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

City of Fernandina Beach
P. O. box 608
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Resurfacing of C-105-A North Fletcher  $\,$  - City to pay one half of the cost and County of Nassau to pay one half of the cost

City's Portion

\$18,920.47

261-6041 INVOICE



VALLENCOURT PAVING COMPANY, INC.

P.O. Box 6142

Jacksonville, Florida 32236

Telephone (904) 783-3600

NO. 6427

F.E. VALLENCOURT, President

Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County P.O. Box 1010 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32046 \_**19**\_\_82

Resurfacing of C-105A North Fletcher

1244-5695

1264.22 Tons of Resurfacing @ \$29.00/Ton

\$36,662.38

TERMS: NET UPON RECEIPT

THIRTY YEARS OF SERVICE TO JACKSONVILLE

**\$36,662.38** 

# 1737 20.15 20.49 40.64 Ton 29/7 = 1178.56 # 6427 INVOICE 1264,22 Q \$29.00/7 36,662.38 # 35483,827 County portion # 17,741,91 Bill to City Fernanding Bol 17,741.91 1178.56 78414.Ch 18920.47 approved to invoice M-B 5-5 Hick they City 18920,47 com 5 17741.91 pro-1 36662.38

Re-Surfacing - North Fletcher - Sill night away